

No. 13-1010

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

M&G POLYMERS USA, LLC, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*  
v.  
HOBERT FREEL TACKETT, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS**

---

DAVID M. COOK  
JENNIE G. ARNOLD  
Cook & Logothetis, LLC  
22 West 9th Street  
Cincinnati, OH 45202  
(513) 721-0444  
dcook@econjustice.com

JOSEPH P. STULIGROSS  
United Steelworkers  
of America  
Legal Department  
5 Gateway Center, 8<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Pittsburgh, PA 15222  
(412) 562-2346

JULIA PENNY CLARK  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
JEREMIAH A. COLLINS  
JOSHUA B. SHIFFRIN  
LAURENCE GOLD  
Bredhoff & Kaiser, P.L.L.C.  
805 15<sup>th</sup> Street, N.W.,  
Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 842-2600  
jpclark@bredhoff.com

*Counsel for Respondents Hobert Freel Tackett, et al.*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	1
PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	15
ARGUMENT.....	18
I. AS WITH ANY OTHER QUESTION OF CONTRACT INTERPRETATION, WHETHER A RETIREE HEALTH OBLIGATION CONTINUES AFTER THE COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT THAT CREATED THE OBLIGATION HAS EXPIRED DEPENDS ON THE PARTIES’ ACTUAL INTENT.....	18
A. The Goal Of Contract Interpretation Is To Determine The Parties’ Actual Intent.....	19
B. The Parties’ Intent That A Retiree Health Benefit Obligation Will Continue In Force After A CBA Has Expired Need Not Be Expressed In Explicit Terms.....	21
C. ERISA Does Not Establish A Presumption That Rights To Retiree Health Benefits Continue Only As Long As The Agreement That Was In Effect When An Employee Retired ....	35

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. TRADITIONAL RULES OF CONTRACT INTERPRETATION SUPPORT THE JUDGMENT BELOW .....	38
A. Traditional Rules Of Contract Interpretation Require Only That The Parties’ Language Be “Reasonably Susceptible” To The Asserted Meaning When Read In The Context Of All Related Agreements And The Parties’ Course Of Performance .....	39
B. Under Traditional Rules, The Agreements Were Reasonably Interpreted To Provide That The Retiree Health Benefits Were Promised For Life .....	40
1. The Language Of The Retiree Health Promise Is Reasonably Susceptible To The Lower Courts’ Interpretation .....	40
2. The Employers’ Course Of Performance Is Not Consistent With Any Other Interpretation .....	42
3. Other Provisions In The P&I Agreements Confirm This Intent .....	45
C. The Duration Clauses Did Not Terminate Retiree Health Benefits .....	46

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
1. M&G’s Argument From The Duration Clauses Is Not Properly Before The Court.....	47
2. If The Court Considers M&G’s New Argument, It Should Conclude That The Duration Clauses Do Not Limit Retiree Health Benefits.....	49
D. This Agreement Is Not “Silent” On The Duration Of Retiree Health Benefits, And The Sixth Circuit’s Judgment Does Not Depend On Any Presumption Based On Such “Silence”	52
CONCLUSION .....	56

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	Page
<i>Alabama v. North Carolina</i> , 560 U.S. 330 (2010) .....	39
<i>Allied Chem. &amp; Alkali Workers v. Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 157 (1971).....	30
<i>Bender v. Newell Window Furnishings, Inc.</i> , 681 F.3d 253 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	54
<i>Bidlack v. Wheelabrator Corp.</i> , 993 F.2d 603 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	27, 29, 31, 33
<i>Chesapeake &amp; Ohio Canal Co. v. Hill</i> , 82 U.S. 94 (1872) .....	19
<i>City of Springfield v. Kibbe</i> , 480 U.S. 257 (1987) .....	48
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Ry. Labor Executives’ Ass’n</i> , 491 U.S. 299 (1989).....	22
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2459 (2014) .....	35
<i>Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989) .....	37
<i>IBEW Local 1395 v. NLRB</i> , 797 F.2d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	21
<i>Inter-Modal Rail Emps. Ass’n v. Atchison, Topeka &amp; Santa Fe R.R. Co.</i> , 520 U.S. 510 (1977) .....	36
<i>International Union, UAW v. Skinner Engine Co.</i> , 188 F.3d 130 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>International Union, UAW v. Yard-Man</i> , 716 F.2d 1476 (6th Cir. 1983) .....	13, 54, 55
<i>Int’l Union, UAW v. ZF Boge Elastmetall LLC</i> , 649 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	27
<i>John Wiley &amp; Sons v. Livingston</i> , 376 U.S. 543 (1964) .....	20, 26
<i>Keffer v. H.K. Porter Co.</i> , 872 F.2d 60 (4th Cir. 1989).....	33
<i>Kifafi v. Hilton Hotels Ret. Plan</i> , 701 F.3d 718 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	36
<i>Lewis v. Benedict Coal Corp.</i> , 361 U.S. 459 (1960) .....	31, 32
<i>Litton Financial Printing Division v. NLRB</i> , 501 U.S. 190 (1991) .....	15, 21-26
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995).....	39
<i>Medimmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007) .....	48
<i>NLRB v American Nat’l Ins. Co.</i> , 343 U.S. 395 (1952) .....	20, 22
<i>NLRB v. C&amp;C Plywood Corp.</i> , 385 U.S. 421 (1967) .....	20
<i>NLRB v. Wooster Div. of Borg-Warner Corp.</i> , 356 U.S. 342 (1958) .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Nolde Brothers, Inc. v. Bakery Workers</i> , 430 U.S. 243 (1977).....	23, 24, 41
<i>Quesenberry v. Volvo Trucks N. Am. Retiree Health Benefit Plan</i> , 651 F.3d 437 (4th Cir. 2011).....	34
<i>Rossetto v. Pabst Brewing Co.</i> , 217 F.3d 539 (7th Cir. 2000).....	53
<i>Steelworkers v. Am. Mfg.</i> , 363 U.S. 564 (1960)	20
<i>Transp.-Commc’n Emps. Union v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 385 U.S. 157 (1966) .....	39
<i>Trull v. Dayco Products, LLC</i> , 329 F. Supp. 2d 658 (W.D.N.C. 2004), <i>aff’d</i> , 178 F. App’x 247 (4th Cir. 2006).....	32
<i>William B. Tanner Co. v. Sparta-Tomah Broad. Co.</i> , 716 F.2d 1155 (7th Cir. 1983)....	27
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	48
<b>STATUTES, RULES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL</b>	
26 U.S.C. § 401(a)(10)(B)(ii).....	51
29 U.S.C. § 185 .....	7
29 U.S.C. § 1053 .....	36
29 U.S.C. § 1053(a) .....	51
29 U.S.C. § 1054 .....	36



29 U.S.C. § 1132(a) .....	7
29 U.S.C. § 1144(d) .....	37
H. Rep. No. 807, <i>reprinted in</i> 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4670 (1973).....	36
S. Rep. No. 93-383, <i>reprinted in</i> 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4889 (1973).....	36
S. Ct. Rule 14.1(a).....	47
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
3 A. Corbin, <i>Corbin on Contracts</i> § 553 (1960)	27
A. Farnsworth, <i>Contracts</i> § 3.1 (1982) .....	26
A. Farnsworth, <i>Contracts</i> § 3.3 (1982) .....	26
A. Farnsworth, <i>Contracts</i> § 7.10 (3d ed. 1999)	27
Financial Accounting Standards Board, Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 106 (Dec. 1990), <i>available</i> <i>at</i> <a href="http://www.fasb.org/summary/stsum106.shtml">www.fasb.org/summary/stsum106.shtml</a> (last accessed 9/11/14) .....	31
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 201, cmt. c (1981).....	20
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 215, cmt. b (1981).....	39
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 202(2) (1981) .....	34, 39
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 202(5) (1981) .....	39
